
 

1 

 
 

 

   `  

       MARION COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 

 

Wednesday, March 31, 2021 

 Board Session 9:00 a.m. 

 

Senator Hearing Room 

  555 Court Street NE, Salem 

 

PROCLAMATION 

COMMUNITY SERVICES – ACTION 

1. Consider approval of a proclamation declaring the month of April as Child Abuse 

Prevention Month in Marion County. –Tamra Goestch; Patrice Altenhofen, Family Building 

Blocks; Kelley Parosa, Liberty House; and Shaney Starr, Court Appointed Special Advocates 

(CASA) of Marion County   

 

 

PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

 

PRESENTATION 

COVID-19 (Novel Coronavirus) update. –Chad Ball 

 

 

CONSENT 

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

Approve Amendment #5 to the Purchase Order contract with Raintree Systems, Inc. to add 

$10,320 for a new not to exceed contract total of $1,344,064.30 for the addition of 15 

Emergency Medical Record (EMR) licenses.   

 

HUMAN RESOURCES  

Approve a recommendation to uphold the pay grade for classification #507, Epidemiologist; 

reactivate #508, Disease Investigation and Control Specialist 2, retitle to Epidemiologist 

Senior, establish the pay grade, and update the class specifications. 

 

Approve an order revising Policy #305, Protected Leave and accepting the Uniformed 

Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act (USERRA) and Military Leave guide.  

  

 

“Delivering Excellence Everyday” 



 

2 

 
 

 

ACTION 

BUSINESS SERVICES 

2. Consider approval of a Purchase Order with APi National Service Group in the amount of 

$134,380 to upgrade the Marion County Jail administration fire sprinkler system to current 

fire codes. –Kevin Burton and Terry Stoner  

 

COMMUNITY SERVICES 

3. Consider a resolution approving the county’s participation in the University of Oregon 

School of Law grant selection process for the expenditure of funds for community dispute 

resolution programs within Marion County. –Tamra Goettsch  

 

 

PUBLIC HEARINGS 

9:30 A.M. 

None. 

 

 

 
If you require interpreter assistance, an assistive listening device, large print material or other accommodations, 
call 503-588-5212 at least 48 hours in advance of the meeting. TTY 503-588-5168 Si necesita servicios de 
interprete, equipo auditivo, material copiado en letra grande, o culaquier otra acomodacion, por favor llame al 503-
588-5212 por lo menos 48 horas con anticipacion a la reunion. TTY 503-588-5168 Marion County is on the Internet 
at: www.co.marion.or.us 

 

 

 

 

http://www.co.marion.or.us/

